ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET ON 17 MAY 2021

SUBJECT: Interim Appointment to the post of Group Head of Corporate Support

(Section 151 Officer)

REPORT AUTHOR: Nigel Lynn, Chief Executive

DATE: 1 May 2021 **EXTN:** 37600

PORTFOLIO AREA: Corporate Support

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

This report seeks approval from Cabinet for the internal appointment of Carolin Martlew to the interim post of Group Head for Corporate Support and Section 151 Officer following the resignation of Alan Peach.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Cabinet is requested to resolve to:

- i) Approve the appointment of Carolin Martlew, Arun's current Financial Services Manager, to the post of Interim Group Head for Corporate Support and Section 151 Officer for a period of between 12 to 18 months, at which point a formal competitive selection process for a permanent post will apply; and
- ii) To acknowledge and formally recognise Alan Peach's long-standing contribution to Arun District Council.

1. BACKGROUND:

- 1.1 Alan Peach has been Group Head of Corporate Support since 1 April 2017, prior to that date, Alan has served the Council in various senior financial positions and is a long-standing member of staff, first joining Arun District Council in October 1982. As the Council's Section 151 Officer, he has worked tirelessly to ensure good financial governance and has supported and advised the Corporate Management Team and Members accordingly.
- 1.2 After such long service, Alan has decided to retire and will be leaving the Council's employment on 30 June 2021. Due to owed annual leave, Alan's last working day will be Friday 21 May 2021.

- 1.3 Carolin Martlew is the Council's Financial Services Manager and for the past 2 years, Carolin has been taking part in developmental activities as part of a succession planning programme which includes undertaking many duties of the Section 151 Officer. She is currently the Deputy Section 151 Officer.
- 1.4 We would like to appoint Carolin on an interim basis for a period of between 12 to 18 months to allow Carolin to undertake the role in its entirety, so that she is able to fairly compete with external applicants and to allow the Council time to organise a comprehensive recruitment and selection process for the formal role.
- 1.5 Within the Constitution, Part 6, Procedure Rules, Section 7 Officer Employment, Section 2.0 Recruitment and Appointment, Paragraph 2.6 states that any objection to this appointment is to be made by the Leader on behalf of the Cabinet to the Chief Executive within 5 working days.

2. PROPOSAL(S):

That approval is given for the internal appointment to the post of Interim Group Head of Corporate Support and Section 151 Officer.

3. OPTIONS:

- a) To support the internal appointment for the post of interim Group Head of Corporate Support and Section 151 Officer; and
- b) To state any objection to this appointment to the Leader on behalf of Cabinet within 5 working days.

4. CONSULTATION:

Has consultation been undertaken with:	YES	NO
Relevant Town/Parish Council		X
Relevant District Ward Councillors		X
Other groups/persons (please specify) – Councillors from each Political Group, Cabinet Portfolio Holder		X
5. ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES:	YES	NO
(Explain in more detail at 6 below)		
Financial	✓	
Legal		Х
Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment		Х
Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & Disorder Act		Х
Sustainability		Х
Asset Management/Property/Land		Х
Technology		Х

Other (please explain)		
6. IMPLICATIONS:		
The Council needs to ensure that it has a Section 151 Office obligations.	er to fulfil its leg	al and statutory

7. REASON FOR THE DECISION:

To ensure that the Council has a Section 151 Officer to fulfil its legal and statutory obligations and a Group Head in place to support the Corporate Support Services.

8 EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE DECISION: 26 May 2021

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS:	
None	